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COLLECTIBLES CORNER 
Banknotes, Coins, Medals, Cigarette Cards, Ephemera, Postcards, 

Stamps & Postal History, Sports Programmes 

 

MAIL BID SALE 116 
 

Closing Date: Friday 18th Feb 2022 

 

 
  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, 

Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby 

Programmes, Stamps & Postal History & Cigarette Cards. The list and colour 

pictures may be seen at the website          

 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email 

petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

 

 

                  BANKNOTES 

 1 National Bank of Ireland Dublin One Pound 1st November 1924 M057682, printed  €80.00 
 signature of J. Brown.  Creased & heavily soiled, but free of tears and pinholes.  About fine. 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Twenty Pounds 24-3-76.  Minor creases, small ink mark at edge €35.00 
  of Lady Lavery vignette, fine. 

  

  COINS: Ireland 

 3 Charles II St Patrick's farthing, obv poor, rev St Patrick good. €20.00 

 4 William & Mary halfpenny 1693, good fine. €35.00 

 5 George I Woods halfpenny 1723.  About vf. €22.00 

 6 Central Bank 1980/81 mixed date set of 6, halfpenny to fifty pence, in black card folder  €25.00 
 with silver woodcock.  Unc.  (6) 

 7 Central Bank 1998 year set of 7, one pence to one pound, in presentation pack (red deer  €30.00 
 on cover) x4.  Unc.  (4 packs) 

 8 Central Bank 2005 Rowan Hamilton ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 9 Central Bank 2007 proof year set of 9, incl Treaty of Rome two euro, in presentation case  €60.00 
 with cert. 

 10 Central Bank 2010 Horse fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 
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 11 Central Bank 2012 Michael Collins twenty euro gold proof in presentation case with cert. €60.00 

 12 Central Bank 2012 Jack B Yeats ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 13 Central Bank 2013 Centenary of the Lockout fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case  €45.00 
 with cert. 

 14 Central Bank 2013 Kennedy pair, twenty euro gold and fifteen euro silver, proof in  €140.00 
 presentation case with cert. 

 15 Coin carrying case in aluminium with five insert trays and lock. €25.00  

 16 Ancient Roman.  Reproduction coins by Westair Reproductions: Claudius aureus, Augustus  €20.00 
 denarius, Nero sestertius, Nero dupondius, Antoninius Pius as, Julius Caesar & Hadrian  

  denarii.  All in presentation packets with descriptive detail.  Fine.   As new.  (7)  

  

  COINS: World 

 

 17 France.  2009 silver ten euros, ef. €20.00 

 18 PNC covers.  UK 1994 D-Day 50th anniversary strip of 5 stamps and commemorative fifty  €25.00 
 pence coin, 1999 Advances in Medicine signed Clive Mantle and Isle of Man crown  
 depicting Alexander Fleming, ditto signed Mark Porter and Isle of Man crown depicting von 
  Roentgen, 1999 Millennium Farmers set of 4 signed Paul Heiney and Gibraltar crown  
 depicting William the Conqueror, 1999 Christmas set of 4 signed Noel Edmonds and  
 Gibraltar Christmas fifty pence, 1996 Gibraltar Queen's 70th birthday and gilt Gibraltar five 
  pounds, 2001 Jersey Queen's 75th birthday and Ascension Islands commemorative fifty  

 19 UK.  George III crown x3, 1818, 1819 & 1820.  Very good to about fine.  (3) €65.00 

 20 UK.  George IV crown 1821 x2.  About fine.  (2) €45.00 

 21 UK.  Victoria crown x2, Jubilee head 1889 & Old head 1897.  About vf.  (2) €45.00 

 22 UK.  GIII halfcrowns x3, 1816, 1817 & 1819.  About fine to fine.  (3) €25.00 

 23 UK.  Victoria halfcrown x4, 1895 x2, 1900 x2.  Good fine.  (4) €25.00 

 24 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1899 x4.  Fine to good fine.  (4) €25.00 

 25 UK.  EVII halfcrown x3, 1902, 1907, 1909.  Good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 26 UK.  EVII halfcrown x3, 1906, 1907 & 1910, plus florin 1910.  Fine to good fine.  (4) €22.00 

 27 UK.  EVII halfcrown x3, 1906 x2, 1907.  Good fine.  (3) €25.00 

 28 UK.  Edward VII halfcrowns x3, 1907 x2 &1908.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 29 UK.  GV halfcrowns x6, 1911, 1913 x2, 1915, 1917 & 1919.  Fine to vf.  (6) €40.00 

 30 UK.  GV halfcrown x3, 1912, 1917 & 1918.  Good fine to vf.  (3) €20.00 

 31 UK.  Victoria double florin 1889 x3.  About vf.  (3) €60.00 

 32 UK.  Victoria florins x4, 1893, 1899, 1900 & 1901.  Fine.  (4) €20.00 

 33 UK.  Victoria double florin 1890 x3.  About vf.  (3) €60.00 

 34 UK.  EVII florin x3, 1908 & 1910 x2.  Fine to good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 35 UK.  GV florins x5, 1914, 1916, 1917, 1918 & 1919.  Fine to vf.  (5) €20.00 

 36 UK.  George III shilling 1817, good very fine. €20.00 

 37 UK.  Victoria old head shilling x8, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1898, 1899, 1900 & 1901.   €20.00 
 Mostly fine.  (8) 
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 38 UK EVII one shilling 1902 ef, also Ireland halfpenny 1964, cleaned ef.  (2) €24.00 

 39 UK.  EVII shilling 1906 x9.  Fine.  (9) €25.00 

 40 UK.  QV & EVII sixpence x14, 1889 x2, 1890, 1891 x2, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1896 x2, 1897,  €25.00 
 1898, 1901 & 1903.  Fair to fine.  (14) 

 41 UK.  Silver sixpence x10, 1817, 1819, 1834, 1838, 1846, 1871, 1878, 1880 & 1884 x2.   €22.00 
 Good to fine.  (10) 

 42 UK.  Rulers of Britain reproduction coins incl Knut, Edward the Confessor, Richard I,  €40.00 
 Edward I, Edward III, Richard II, John, Cromwell, Charles siege, James I to George VI.   
 Attractively displayed on album page with descriptions.  Fine.  (28) 

 43 UK.  Mixed lot with EII type set of 8, crown to halfpenny, on display card, Bank of England  €20.00 
 Five Pounds showing Churchill, framed under glass, VE Day medallion in perspex case, GV  
 shilling & GVI threepence, both in display cards, reproduction Charles I shilling on card.   

 44 UK accumulation in album and bag with mainly GVI & EII, farthing to crown, mostly  €25.00 
 cupronickel or copper.  Fine to very fine.  (300) 

 45 USA.  Group in album page with silver Peace dollar 1922, Eisenhower dollars x3, 1971,  €28.00 
 1972 & 1976, half-dollars x8, 1958, 1965 x2, 1966, 1967, 1976 x, 1977.  Fine to vf.  (12) 

 46 USA.  Collection in SG album 1960-2007, comprising one cents x102, five cents x67, ten  €40.00 
 cents x72, quarters x156, incl State quarters, all different dates.  Fine to vf mainly. 

 47 All world accumulation with all periods, much holiday change.  (600) €30.00 

 48 World collection in album pages, mainly modern with Bulgaria, Germany Reich period,  €30.00 
 India, Italy, Libya, Romania, South Africa, Uganda, Uruguay etc, with a few early 20th  
 century.  Mainly fine to vf.  (300) 

 49 World accumulation in album & bag with good variety incl USA, Jersey, Turkey, Spain,  €30.00 
 France, Netherlands etc.  Mostly 20th century, duplication.  Fine or better.  (700) 

 50 World accumulation, part sorted in bags & boxes, with much 20th century holiday change,  €45.00 
 note Canada, France, USA, Ireland, UK, Cyprus etc, also few banknotes incl Ireland (face  
 £19).  (1000s) 

 51 UK.  GV florin x5, 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914 & 1915.  Fine to vf.  (5) €20.00 

  

  BADGES, MEDALS & MILITARIA 

 52 Medal set of Irish Myths & Legends designed by Jim Fitzpatrick, issued by Dublin Mint,  €250.00 
 comprising 2.5g gold ingot and 5 gilt medals (Children of Lir, Cu Chulainn, Fionn  
 MacCumhaill, Lugh, Diarmuid & Grainne), one silver Eiriu.  With four individual certs,  
 folder signed on outside by Jim Fitzpatrick, plus another folder with just Eiriu medal.   

 53 Military cap badge.  Royal Irish Rifles 14th Battalion (Young Citizens), hand of Ulster on  €18.00 
 Shamrock.  Fine. 

 54 "The Nation is Profoundly Grateful: The Irish Defence Forces 1939-1946" publ by Military  €30.00 
 Archives 1996 card covers 69 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 55 "Irish Winners of the Victoria Cross" Richard Doherty & David Truesdale 2000 paperback  €30.00 
 272 pages.  Fine. 

 56 "Guide to the Military Service (1916-1923) Pensions Collection" ed Catriona Crowe 2012  €25.00 
 publ by the Defence Forces, paperback 176 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 57 Mixed lot of medals, badges & tokens incl 1805 silver ten pence bank token, Eucharistic  €40.00 
 Congress x2, Catholic Emancipation, Gas Workers Canteen Dublin 2d x2, SS Ulysses, Mt  
 Mellary Abbey Building Fund, Fine Gael, silver 1931 College of Surgeons Football Club,  
 2016 Defence Forces, RDS 200th anniversary, RDS 275, RDS Council Member, RDS  
 Member Ambassador, Ulster Aviation Society etc.  Mainly fine.  (29) 

 58 Mixed lot of medals, tokens and replica coins with Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes  €50.00 
 sash with jewel, 1921 brass medal Motorcycling CRI Fete, 1937 Camberwell Schools  
 Swimming brass medal,  British Electrical Power Convention, 1961 delegate's badge, plastic 
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  disc souvenir of TCS Congress 2007 Swindon etc, modern transport tokens, replica coins  
 x60, mainly ancient Roman and English hammered, Kent hop picker's shilling token,  
 Vinson Petham Court stamped with owner's initials on both sides, large Catholic Schools  
 Good Conduct medal, brass apothecaries' weight two scruples, 1831 WIV farthing cut into  
 heart shape as love token, James Mackie Belfast works tokens x3, St Patrick's Cathedral  
 New York, 2011 Royal Wedding yellow metal & enamel x4 etc.  Mainly very fine.  (200+) 

 59 "Death Sentences passed by Military Courts of the British Army 1914-1924" Gerard Oram  €25.00 
 1998 large format paperback 128 pages.  Fine. 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 60 Album with Players "Characters from Dickens" set of 50, "Cries of London" set of 25,  €30.00 
 "Miniatures" set of 25, "Struggle for Existence" set of 25 and a few useful odds incl  
 Goodbodys "Questions & Answers in Natural History" x5, Gallahers "Irish View Scenery"  
 x4.  Very good to fine.  (155) 

 61 Cigarette Cards.  Gallahers "Garden Flowers" 1938 set of 48, Wills "Garden Hints" 1938 set  €30.00 
 of 50 and "Garden Flowers" 1939 set of 50.   Fine.  (148) 

 62 Cigarette Cards.  Old album with useful ranges of large format part sets, incl Wills "Arms of €30.00 
  Universities" 23/25, Players "Wild Animals" 18/25, "History of Naval Dress" 21/25, "Ships' 
  Figureheads" 20/25, "Portals of the Past" 18/25 etc.  BB1Some mounting faults, good to  
 fine.  (280) 

 63 Cigarette Cards.  Players complete sets of 50: "Animals of the Countryside" 1939 and "Fire  €30.00 
 Fighting Appliances" 1930.  Fine.  (100) 

 64 Cigarette Cards.  Players large format sets & part sets: "History of Naval Dress" 1929  €40.00 
 25/25, "Portals of the Past" 25/25, "Zoo Babies" 1938 25/25, "Cats" 1936 5/25, "Dandies"  
 1932 15/25, "Old Naval Prints" 1936 19/25, "Picturesque Cottages" 1929 15/25.  Fine.   

 65 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Poultry" 1931 set of 50.  Very good to fine.  (50) €25.00 

 66 Cigarette Cards.  Old slot-in album with Players sets "Cries of London" 25/25, "Miniatures",  €45.00 
 25/25, "Struggle for Existence" 25/25, "Players Past & Present" 25/25, "Natural History"  
 50/50, "Characters from Dickens" 50/50, "Dogs, scenic background" 48/50, "Racing  
 Caricatures" 40/40.  Mainly fine.  (288) 

 67 Cigarette Cards. Old slot-in album with Wills "Coronation Series" 50/60 & "Historic Events"  €35.00 
 set of 50.  Mainly fine.  (100) 

 68 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Irish Industries" 1937 set of 50.  Fine.  (50) €25.00 

 69 Cigarette Cards.  Old slot-in album with Wills "Shannon Scheme" set of 40, "Engineering  €30.00 
 Wonders" 47/50, Churchmans "Landmarks in Railway Progress" 33/50, Wills "Homeland  
 Events" real photo types 45/54 etc.  Good to fine.  (c200) 

 70 Cigarette Cards.  Mixed lot of large format cards with Churchmans "Famous Railway  €35.00 
 Trains" 12/12, Wills "Arms of Public Schools" 25/25, "Public Schools" 25/25, "Roses"  
 40/40, also part sets incl "English Period Costume" 24/25,  "Beautiful Homes" 14/25, "Old  
 Inns" 28/40, ditto 2nd series 13/40, "Famous Authors" 15/40 etc.  Fine.  (240) 

 71 Cigarette Cards.  Mixed lot of part sets in album incl Players "Characters from Dickens"  €30.00 
 48/50, "Dogs' Heads" 33/50, "Irish Place Names" 34/50 etc.  Mainly fine.  (240) 

 72 Trade Cards,  Brooke Bond "Butterflies of the World" set 50, "Incredible Creatures" set 40,  €20.00 
 "Wonders of Wildlife" set 50, also Carreras (Black Cat) "British Birds" set 50 in Black Cat  
 album and Wills "Wild Flowers" set 50.  Fine.  (240) 

 73 Cigarette Cards.  Old album with Fry's trade cards "Days of Wellington" set of 25, "Days of  €60.00 
 Nelson" 24/25, Players "History of Naval Dress" set of 50, Wills "Overseas Dominions  
 (Canada)"set of 50, "Overseas Dominions (Australia)" set of 50, "Wonders of the World"  
 45/50, "Wonders of the Sea" 49/50.  Mostly fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland (by date)  

 74 Map of the County of Dublin 1801, folded, 31cm x20cm.  Fine. €25.00 
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 75 "Bay of Dublin" large aquatint panoramic view from drawing by John Carr 1806, 21cm x  €35.00 
 41cm.  Two vertical folds, otherwise fine. 

 76 1812 Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland Library reader's card for Michael O'Ferrall  €20.00 
 Dolphin.  Fine. 

 77 "The Little Lady's Hobby" original lithograph showing young Victoria being carried by  €45.00 
 Daniel O'Connell and Duke of Wellington 1830s, "Dedicated by Permission to the  
 Conservative Club".  29cm x18cm, mounted for framing.  Fine. 

 78 Early trade card.  Mid-19th century Mary Craig & Sons Hosiery, Glove & Shirt Warehouse,  €50.00 
 South Great Georges Street, Dublin, with engraving of premises.  Scarce.  Fine. 

 79 "The Ancient Market Cross of Kilkenny (and part of the High Street)" original tinted  €20.00 
 lithograph engraved by Marcus Ward, Belfast 1853.  Image 19cm x 25cm with surround.   

 80 "Speeches at the Bar and in the Senate by Rt Hon Wm. Conyngham, Lord Plunkett" with  €25.00 
 memoir by JC Hoey 1869 hardbound 480 pages.  Binding loose, some foxing, good. 

 81 Four scrap albums with newspaper & magazine cuttings 19870-1930s, much on Arts,  €30.00 
 Literature, some local Irish content, pictures etc.  Untidy, good. 

 82 "Agricultural Statistics Ireland: Tables showing the Extent in Statute Acres and Produce for  €25.00 
 the Crops 1881 with Observations of Sub-Inspectors of the RIC & Inspectors of the  
 Metropolitan Police"  28 pages repaired and rebound in hard covers.  Very good. 

 83 Mixed lot with 1887 large illustration "Pat Dolan's Story" supplement to "The Union", 1943  €20.00 
 Royal Hibernian Academy of Arts exhibition catalogue (text only), theatre programmes:  
 Theatre Royal 1929, Gaiety DGOS 1970, National Concert Hall Andre Previn Trio 1995,  
 "Martello Arts Review" Winter 1992.  Fine.  (6) 

 84 Miscellaneous ephemera incl 1894 assignment of assets of Patrick Egan to High High  €30.00 
 Sherriff of Mayo with red embossed Ireland revenue stamp for 2s, 1935 rule book of  
 National Union of Railwaymen, quantity of receipts and billheads, Co Louth, many Ardee,  
 many promissory notes with embossed green or violet revenue stamps.  Good to fine.  (75) 

 85 1895 St Patrick's Eve Savage Club House Dinner: A4-size illustrated notice on light card.   €35.00 
 Fine. 
 86 "Agricultural Statistics Ireland: Tables showing the Extent in Statute Acres & Produce of the €25.00 
  Crops for 1899" 24 pages re-bound in board covers.  Fine. 

 87 Maps.  Ordnance Survey half-inch maps of Ireland: Sheet 1 1964, Sheet 6 1951, 1977, Sheet €40.00 
  7 1918, Sheet 9 1940, 1967, Sheet 10 1949, 1969, Sheet 13 1955, Sheet 16 1940, 1955,  
 1972, Sheet 17 1948, Sheet 18 1913, Sheet 20 1960, Sheet 24 1968, Sheet 25 1972, also  
 Wicklow 1:50,000 1989.  Mixed condition, some cloth-backed, some with routes marked,  
 good to fine.  (18) 

 88 "The Boer Fight for Freedom" Michael Davitt 1902 hardbound, publisher's (Funk &  €35.00 
 Wagnalls New York) pre-publication copy to show style of binding, text & illustrations, 160  
 pages with fold-out map.  Note in manuscript on end-paper "Published at 6/- net, 600  
 pages, 113 illustrations, 6 maps b&w, 1 coloured".  Unusual.  Very good. 

 89 Maps.  Group of one-inch maps by Ordnance Survey, Arklow, Wicklow x3, Clare, Athy,  €30.00 
 Tipperary, also Wicklow quarter-inch, Bacon's Motoring & Cycling Map South Ireland,  
 Michelin Guide to Ireland 1930s, Michelin Cork-Killarney & Limerick-Dingle, plus Daily  
 Telegraph War Map of Eastern Europe and modern Bartholomew map of China.  Mainly  

 90 Irish-English Dictionary compiled Rev P Dineen 1904 1st edition hardbound green cloth,  €40.00 
 gilt decoration, binding a little loose.  Very good. 

 91 Cork International Exhibition 1902 green label used to seal letter Cork to London 1904.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 92 Mixed ephemera comprising 1906 Dublin Military Academy brochure, 1959 letter from  €25.00 
 National Army Museum to Dean of Limerick, two unused Christmas cards from Dean of St  
 Patrick's Cathedral, 1970 letter signed by James White, Director of the National Gallery,  
 leaflet on Home for Incurables, fixing instructions for Davy Fire Escape, 1961 rugby  
 programme Ireland v England, invitation to Ewart-Biggs Memorial prize presentation at  
 National Gallery, 1990 Trinity 400 dinner menu.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 93 Love correspondence on greetings postcards 1910-1916 to Miss Margaret O'Hara in  €20.00 
 Dublin from "Jimmie", also three photographs.  Very good.  (40+3) 
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 94 The Irish Year Book 1910 publ by The National, Council, softcover 320 pages plus adverts.  €80.00 
  Back cover and three pages damaged by fire, otherwise very good. 

 95 "Home Rule Finance: an Examination of the Financial bearings of the Government of  €25.00 
 Ireland Bill 1912" Arthur Warren Samuels softcover, foreword by Edward Carson 334  
 pages.  Very good. 

 96 Poetry.  "Insurrections" James Stephens 1912 hardback with dust jacket 55 pages.  Very  €20.00 
 good. 
 97 Poetry.  "Aids to the Immortality of Certain Persons in Ireland" Susan L Mitchell 1913 1st  €30.00 
 edition hardbound 89 pages.  Very good. 

 98 "With the Irish in Frongoch" WJ Brennan-Whitmore hardbound 211 pages.  Corners  €100.00 
 bumped, very good. 

 99 Thom's Official Directory 1917 hardbound, 2272 pages plus 60 pages adverts.  Very good. €35.00 

 100 "Marxian Socialism" W Paschal Larkin, 3rd impression 1918, soft cover 107npages.  Some  €30.00 
 staple rust, very good. 

 101 Londonderry & Lough Swilly Railway tickets x15 plus photocopy of 1922 timetable.  Some  €20.00 
 adhesion on backs.  Very good.  (16) 

 102 Partition of Ireland.  "Partition: A Positive Policy" Gearoid O Cuinneagain 1920, "The  €40.00 
 Partition of Ireland: How & Why it was Accomplished" David O'Neill 1946, "Six Counties in  
 Search of a Nation" Denis Ireland 1947, and "Orange Terror: The Partition of Ireland  
 reprinted from Capuchin Annual 1943" by "Ultach".  All softcover, very good to fine.  (4) 

 103 Maps.  Coimisiún na Gaeltachta large scale (one inch to 4 miles) maps showing percentage  €40.00 
 of Irish speakers in each Electoral Division, based on returns from 1911 Census and 1925  
 Special Enumeration, four coloured maps for each in original folder.  Fine.  (8 maps) 

 104 1929 Catholic Emancipation Centenary Record ed Myles Ronan, card covers 96 pages plus  €25.00 
 101 pages adverts.  Fine. 

 105 Hand ticket punch used by ticket collector on GSR trains (no markings).  Good working  €20.00 
 order. 
 106 Urban District Council of Dun Laoghaire Report, Minutes etc for 1930, hardbound quarter  €40.00 
 leather.  Some scribbles in pencil on endpapers, otherwise fine. 

 107 "The Mystery of the Casement Ship, with authentic documents" Capt Karl Sapindler,  €50.00 
 Commander of the "Aud", 1931 hardback 282 pages.  Very good. 

 108 "The Woman at the Window and Other Stories" translated from the Irish of Padraic O  €25.00 
 Conaire by Eugene O'Neill, illustrations by Micheál MacLiammóir, 1931 hardbound 127b  

 109 "British Legion Irish Free State: Souvenir of ten years of progress 1925-1935" card covers  €25.00 
 166 pages.  Fine. 

 110 "Chapters in '98 History 1798-1938" ed Joseph Fowler 1938 hardbound, comprising 12  €40.00 
 leaflets, limited edition no 136 of 500, signed by the editor.  Fine. 

 111 Rockwell College Annual 1940, decorative soft covers 176 pages.  Very good. €25.00 

 112 St Anthony Guide booklet of purple labels with 8 of 10 original panes comprising 80 labels, €30.00 
  note on the origin of SAG labels on back cover.  Fine.  (80) 

 113 "Twelve Irish Artists" publ by Victor Waddington 1940, printed at Sign of the Three  €120.00 
 Candles, large format hardback (29cm x 40cm) with 12 colour prints tipped in, incl works  
 by J Humbert Craig, Paul Henry, Sean Keating, Frank McKelvey, Sean O'Sullivan, Maurice  
 McGonigal, Charles Lamb.  Fine. 

 114 "Fenian Memories" Dr Mark Ryan 1945 hardback with dust jacket 226 pages. Dust jacket  €30.00 
 distressed, book fine. 

 115 "Speeches from the Dock or Protests of Irish Patriotism" ed Sean Ua Ceallaigh 1945  €25.00 
 hardbound 488 pages.  Pages browned, very good. 

 116 Guinness.  Visitors' Guide Book 1948, hardbound 70 pages illustrated, with three official  €40.00 
 Guinness postcards (GA8, 10 & 11).  Fine.  (4) 

 117 "Holiday" magazine December 1949, large format 170 pages with 25-page article on  €20.00 
 Ireland by Frank O'Connor, illustrations in b7w and colour.  Page edges a little ragged,  
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 118 "The Bank of Ireland 1783-1946" FG Hall 1949 hardback with Architectural chapter by CP  €20.00 
 Curran & Biographical Notes by Joseph Hone, 523 pages , 87 plates.  A little foxing on page  
 edges,otherwise fine. 

 119 Railway. 1950s colour postcard of Train at Ballyconnell Co Cavan, plus b&w photographs   €35.00 
 of steam trains, locomotives at Belturbet x4, Ballyhaise, Mohill etc, some with postcard  
 backs.  Fine.  (10) 

 120 Railway tickets.  Co Donegal Railway (Joint Committee) card tickets x20 with good variety  €20.00 
 of categories and destinations.  Fine unused.  (20) 

 121 "Ireland's Abbey Theatre; A History 1899-1951" compiled by Lennox Robinson 1951  €20.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 224 pages.  Fine. 

 122 National Children's Hospital Memorandum & Articles of Association 1952, large format  €25.00 
 softcover, issued by Hoey & Denning Solrs, Dawson Street, 28 pages.  Fine. 

 123 Pike Theatre programme for "Further Follies of Herbert Lane" 1955, artists include Milo  €25.00 
 O'Shea, TP McKenna, Pauline Bewick, Rosumund Stevens.  Very good. 

 124 "Tipperary's Annual" 1955 soft cover 118 pages.  Writing on covers, slight separation at  €25.00 
 spine, very good. 

 125 Thom's Dublin Directory 1957, hardbound 1760 pages plus 48 pages adverts.  Cover  €30.00 
 separating at spine, very good. 

 126 "the Soldier's Song: the story of Peadar Kearney" Seamus de Burca 1958 2nd edition  €30.00 
 paperback 255 pages.  Very good. 

 127 Aer Lingus.  Circular Irish Airlines baggage label, green & black, also 1959 unused  €30.00 
 illustrated air cargo waybill, two Aer Lingus baggage identification tags unused, and Delta  
 Airlines Shannon baggage label.  Fine  (5) 

 128 "Memorable Irish Trials" Kenneth EL Deale1960 hardbound 190 pages, signed and  €30.00 
 inscribed by the author.  Fine. 

 129 "Facts About Ireland" publ by Dept of External Affairs 1963, incl fold-out map, also 1985  €20.00 
 edition with full colour illustrations, and "The Complete Ireland" Reginald Hammond 1966  
 2nd edition, published by Aer Lingus hardback 320 pages with fold-out maps.  Fine.  (3) 

 130 Capuchin Annual 1965 with articles on De Valera's visit to America, Lord Edward  €25.00 
 Fitzgerald and tributes to Padraig O Caoimh, GAA Secretary.  Fine. 

 131 "Cuimhne an tSeanPháiste" Micheál Breathnach 1966 hardbound with dust jacket 300  €20.00 
 pages, in Irish.  Fine. 

 132 "The Fenian Movement: The Thomas Davis Lectures" ed TW Moody 1968, also "Irish  €20.00 
 History Series" booklets: No 3 "Parnell" FSL Lyons 1970, No 4 "The Tenant League & Irish  
 Politics in the 1850s" JW Whyte 1966, and No 5 "The Catholic Church & Irish Politics in the  
 1860s" ER Norman 1969.  Fine.  (4) 

 133 "Labour and Easter Week 1916: selection from writings of James Connolly" ed Desmond  €25.00 
 Ryan 1966 printing hardback with dust jacket, printed at Three Candles Press 178 pages.   

 134 "Report and Advisory Outline Plan for the Limerick Region" Vol II - Advisory Outline Plan,  €35.00 
 by Nathaniel Lichfield & Associates 1967 hardbound 98 pages with numerous maps, charts 
  and two large folded maps in pocket at back.  Fine. 

 135 The Capuchin Annual 1967, includes features on Events of 1917 in 75 pages, also  €20.00 
 Ecumenical Movement.  Fine. 

 136 "Out of the Lion's Paw: Ireland wins her Freedom" Constantine Fitzgibbon 1969  €20.00 
 hardbound with dust jacket 128 pages.  Very good. 

 137 Trinity College Dublin Student Guides: 1968-69 publ by Trinity News & SRC, 1969-70 and  €20.00 
 1973-74, both published by SRC.  Very good.  (3) 

 138 "A Reader's Guide to Finnegan's Wake" William York Tindall 1969 hardback with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 339 pages, and "Annotations to Finnegan's Wake" Roland McHugh 1980 paperback  
 628 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 139 James Malton views of Dublin, set of 12 colour prints by National Gallery, 50cm x 40cm, in  €40.00 
 large card portfolio.  Views include Trinity College, Custom House, Powerscourt House,  
 Bank of Ireland, St Catherine's Church, St Patrick's, Blue Coat School.   Fine.  (12) 
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 140 Guinness.  Ashtray by Minton in style of barrel top, two 1970s glass half-pint tankards,  €30.00 
 also another half-pint glass with "glass of stout" transfer label.  Fine. (4) 

 141 Historic Irish Bills 1973/74: Family Planning Bills 1973 & 1974, Control of Contraceptives,  €20.00 
 Illegitimate Children.  Fine.  (4) 

 142 Irish Mountaineering.  "Mountaineering in Ireland" CW Wall published by Federation of  €30.00 
 Mountaineering Clubs in Ireland 1976, "Irish Mountaineering" Journal of Irish  
 Mountaineering Club x3 issues, 1973 Silver Jubilee, 1979-82 and 1986/7, also "Mountain  
 Log" FMCI newsletter x5, Autumn 1980, Winter 1980, Winter 1985, Spring 1987, Winter  

 143 "Múineadh an Dara Teanga: Fás na Modheolaíochta 1570-1972"  Seán P Ó Mathúna 1974  €45.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 247 pages, kin Irish.  Very good. 

 144 "Guardians of the Peace" Conor Brady 1974 hardback with dust jacket, history of Garda  €20.00 
 Siochana, 254 pages.  Fine. 

 145  De Valera.  1975  Evening Herald tribute on his death, promotional literature  for  €25.00 
 Presidential election, booklet "DEV His Life & Times" Padraig O'Cleirigh, Dublin Opinion 1936 
 Fine (6)  

 146 Irish Heritage Series booklets published by Easons 1977-1990s x29:  nos 1, 2, 3, 7-13, 15,  €70.00 
 17, 19, 20-26, 30, 31-35, 37, 44 & 69.  Fine.  (29) 

 147 "Irish Walk Guides" published 1978/80 by Gill & Macmillan: No 2 West, No 3 North West,  €25.00 
 No 4 North East, No 5 East, No 6 South East, general editor Joss Lynam.  Fine.  (5) 

 148 "Synge and the Irish Language" Declan Kiberd 1979 hardback with dust jacket 294 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 149 "Saothair" Journal of the Irish Labour History Society x13 issues, No 5 1979 and No 27 to  €35.00 
 36, 2002 to 2011, No 39 2014 & No 40  2015.  Fine.  (13) 

 150 "Dublin 1660-1860" Maurice Craig 1980 paperback 362 pages, and "The Dublin Pictorial  €25.00 
 Guide & Directory of 1850" Henry Shaw, 1988 facsimile edition with introduction by Kevin  
 Nowlan, paperback.  Fine.  (2) 

 151 "Who's Who in the Irish War of Independence 1916-1921" Padraic O'Farrell 1980  €30.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 186 pages.  Fine. 

 152 "Cnucha: A History of Castleknock" James O'Driscoll 1981 second edition paperback 140  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 153 "Lost Dublin" Frederick O'Dwyer 1982 paperback, and "Dublin Today" Pat Liddy 1984  €25.00 
 publ by Irish Times hardback with dust jacket.  Fine.  (2) 

 154 "Faithful Departed: the Dublin of James Joyce's Ulysses" Kieran & Des Hickey, 73 old  €30.00 
 photographs, also "Ulysses in Hand: The Rosenbach Manuscript" 2000, 70 pages.  Both  
 softcover, fine.  (2) 

 155 "Belfast: An Illustrated History" Jonathan Bardon with picture research by Henry V Bell  €20.00 
 1982 large format hardback with dust jacket 322 pages.  About fine. 

 156 Railway.  "Traveller's Fare: Ireland's Transport Magazine" Vol 1 No 1 Spring 1982, "The  €25.00 
 Permanent Way Irish Section Centenary Booklet" 1984, and 1994 set of UK stamps "The  
 Age of Steam" in presentation pack.  Fine.  (3) 

 157 "Viking Dublin Exposed; The Wood Quay Saga" ed John Bradley 1984 hardback with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 184 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 158 "North of the Liffey - A Character Sketchbook" Bernard Neary 1984 softcover 65 pages,  €35.00 
 "Basin at the Broad-stone: The Blessington Street Basin 1807-1994" Jerry Crowley 1994  
 softcover 79 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 159 "A Message to the Irish People" Sean MacBride 1985 paperback 120 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 160 "Pauline Bewick: Painting a Life" James White 1985 hardback with dust jacket 160 pages,  €20.00 
 illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 161 "Lost Ireland: a photographic record at the turn of the century" Laurence O'Connor 1985  €20.00 
 large format paperback. Fine. 

 162 "A celebration of 250 Years of Ireland's Inland Waterways" Ruth Delaney 1986 hardback  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 200 pages illustrated.  Fine. 
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 163 Pauline Bewick.  "Paintings by Pauline Bewick from 2-50 Years" catalogue for exhibition  €35.00 
 1986/7 at Guinness Hopstore, Crawford Gallery & Ulster Museum, also catalogue for 1987  
 exhibition of watercolours & tapestries at Odette Gilbert Gallery.  Fine.  (2) 

 164 "Turn of the Tide: The Story of Peamount" Anna Day 1987 softcover 96 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 165 Dublin interest.  "The Honorable Society of King's Inns" Daire Hogan 1987, 24 pages, "In  €30.00 
 Dublin City in 1913: Songs and Stories of the Workers of Dublin" publ Dublin Council of  
 Trade Unions 1988, commemorating 75th anniversary of the Lockout, "The Streets of  
 Dublin Revisited: Sir John Gilbert commemorative lecture" Douglas Bennett 1998, 20 pages. 
 Fine (3) 

 166 "Merchants & Mariners in Medieval Ireland" Timothy O'Neill 1987 paperback 164 pages.   €20.00 
 Fine. 
 167  Two paperbacks edited by Dermot Bolger: "Invisible Cities: The New Dubliners - a journey €25.00 
  through Unofficial Dublin" 1988, and "Invisible Dublin: A journey through Dublin's  
 Suburbs" 1991, contributors incl Sebastian Barry, Roddy Doyle, Francis Stuart, Fintan  
 O'Toole, Nell McCafferty, Eamonn Dunphy. Michael Hartnett, Peter Sheridan, Rosita Boland, 
  Anthony Cronin etc.  Fine.  (2) 

 168 "A Free Spirit: Irish Art 1860-1960" Kenneth McConkey 1990 large format hardback with  €25.00 
 dust jacket 228 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 169 Co Wexford interest.  "Retailing in Wexford 1930-1990" Jim Jenkins 1990, 218 pages, and  €30.00 
 "Enniscorthy & Districts 1530-1885" Ger Carty 2005, 160 pages, both paperback.  Very  
 good, fine.  (2) 

 170 "The Old Township of Pembroke" publ City of Dublin VEC 1993 softcover 42 pages, and  €30.00 
 "Rathmines Township 1847-1930" Seamas O Maitiu 1997 softcover 32 pages.  Both with  
 illustrations, fine.  (2) 

 171 Dublin Diocesan Pilgrimage to Lourdes 1994, large colour group photograph, framed  €25.00 
 under glass, 54cm x 27cm.  Fine. 

 172 "25 Views of Dublin" James Horan with commentary by Benedict Kiely, 1994 large format  €30.00 
 softcover, also "The Lost Theatres of Dublin" Philip B Ryan 1998 paperback 240 pages  
 illustrated.  Fine.  (2) 

 173 "A History of the County Dublin" Francis Elrington Ball, 1995 HSP Library facsimile  €50.00 
 reproduction of original 1902 edition, hardbound in 6 volumes in slipcase.  Very fine. 

 174 "A History of the Garda Siochana" Liam McNiffe 1997 hardback with dust jacket 200 pages. €20.00 
   Fine. 

 175 "O'Connell Street in the 1950s" Peter Knuttell coloured copperplate etching commissioned  €40.00 
 by Esso 1998 flor their centenary in Ireland, limited edition no 170 of 500.  Framed under  
 glass, picture is 18cm x23, frame is 38cm x 43cm.  Fine. 

 176 Motoring publications published by Dreoilin: "Early Motoring in Ireland" 1999, and "Irish  €20.00 
 Garages 1899 to Post-War" 2021, both softcover by Bob Montgomery.  Fine.  (2) 

 177 "A View from Above: 200 Years of Aviation in Ireland" Donal McCarron 2000 hardback  €20.00 
 with dust jacket, also "Early Aviation kin Irelands" Dreoilin Album 19 by Bob Montgomery  
 2013 softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 178 "Oliver Sheppard 1865-1941: Symbolist Sculptor of the Irish Cultural Revival" John Turpin  €25.00 
 2000 hardback with dust jacket 256 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 179 "Gallows Speeches from eighteenth century Ireland" James Kelly 2001 hardback with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 288 pages.  Fine. 

 180 "The Dublin Metropolitan Police: A Short History & Genealogical Guide" Jim Herlihy 2001  €20.00 
 paperback 264 pages.  Fine. 

 181 "South County Scrap Book" Mary McNally 2nd edition 2001 paperback 160 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 182 "The Page and the Stage: The Plough & the Stars" Abbey Theatre Outreach/Education Dept  €20.00 
 2003 large format softcover 87 pages.  Fine. 

 183 "Grattan's Failure: Parliamentary Opposition and the People in Ireland 1779-1800" Danny  €20.00 
 Mansergh 2005 hardback with dust jacket 337 pages.  Dedicated & signed by the author. Fine   
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 184 "Our Good Health: A History of Dublin's Water and Drainage" Michael Corcoran 2005  €20.00 
 large format hardcover with dust jacket 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 185 "Dublin's Gaiety Theatre: The Grand Old Lady of South King Street" Robert O'Byrne 2007  €45.00 
 large format hardback with dust jacket 214 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 186 "Lough Swilly Buses: 80 Years of Service by the Londonderry & Lough Swilly Railway  €20.00 
 Company" G Irvine Millar 2008 hardback 224 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 187 "The Irish Georgian Society: A Celebration" Robert O'Byrne 2008 large format hardback  €60.00 
 with dust jacket 244 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 188 "the Polish Irishman: The Life and Times of Count Casimir Markievicz" Patrick Quigley 2012 €25.00 
  paperback 262 pages, illustrations in colour & b&w.  Fine. 

 189 "A History of Kilmainham Gaol" Pat Cooke publ by OPW 2014, also two educational  €20.00 
 document packs on Kilmainham by OPW for schools.  Fine.  (3) 

 190 "The Lough Swilly Railway" Dr EM Patterson, 2017 revised edition with additional material  €20.00 
 by Joe Begley & Steve Flanders, large format paperback 204 pages.  Fine. 

 191 "In Weston Skies: a personal memoir of flying at Weston in the 1950s" Bob Montgomery  €20.00 
 2018 softcover 128 pages illustrated, signed by the author.  Fine. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 192 Malta.  Set of 20 prints of Malta buses from watercolours by Cedric Galea Pirotta, issued  €25.00 
 2011 by Malta Post, full colour, 13ins x 16ins. Fine.   (20) 

 193 Lady's Victorian scrapbook with ornate decorated cover, containing mainly Christmas or  €50.00 
 greeting cards, some hand-painted.  Fine. 

 194 1981 Royal Wedding of Charles & Diana. Official souvenir booklet A4 32 pages, "The Royal  €25.00 
 Betrothal" booklet by Pitkin, 24 pages, Royal Wedding official programme & Royal  
 Wedding souvenir map of London.  Fine.  (4) 

 195 "The Dictionary of Sea Painters of Europe & America"  EHH Archibald 2000 third edition  €25.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 631 pages, illustration in colour and Black & white.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 196 Advertising.  Colleen Soap undivided back, and Ui Breasail artist drawn, imprinted on back  €25.00 
 by Newsom & Sons exhibitors.  Fine.  (2) 

 197 Advertising.  Guinness group with "Is That My Guinness?" heavy card, "The World & His  €30.00 
 Wife Enjoy a Guinness", "Guinness for Strength" Fisherman, Snorkeller carrying whale,  
 Farmer pulling carthorse x3, "Guinness - Him Strong!" Indian carrying canoe x2.  Fine.  (9) 

 198 1912 Ulster Day.  Four cards by Hurst & Co: Carson leaving Belfast for Enniskillen,  €40.00 
 Audience at Ulster Hall Meeting Sep 27th, Unionist marching to City Hall to sign Ulster  
 Covenant, Carson signing Covenant at City Hall.  Fine.  (4) 

 199 Mixed lot incl Book of Durrow (2), Irish Harp, Dolmens (4), Head of Oliver Plunkett, old  €30.00 
 Celtic Crosses (2), Ardfert Cathedral ruins, Beehive huts (3), ancient monuments, 1905  
 Peat Carriers, Comhar Cultura Eireann "Weaver" & Farmer's Daughter" etc.  Fine.  (29) 

 200 Peat Postcards.  Four "A Bit of Ireland" by McCaw Stevenson, coloured Irish life images.   €25.00 
 Fine.  (4) 

 201 Three political.  Easter Greetings with vignette of GPO & Tricolour in style of Fergus  €25.00 
 O'Connor, Daniel O'Connell from painting by Haverty, Patrick's Day Greetings showing  
 partition of Ireland.  Fine.  (3) 

 202 Railway.  Set of 6 real photo cards showing different steam locomotives on lines near  €30.00 
 Portadown, also real photo cards of locomotives incl "Dundalk", Cavan & Leitrim  
 "Kathleen", GWR "Beragh", Belfast & Co Down No 12, L&NWR Royal Train, Belfast &  
 Northern No 41 and three unidentified, also 1959 CIE card showing diesel train at Killiney,  
 plus three modern UK cards, one with Romney Hythe & Dymchurch label and a packet of  
 stamps showing trains.  Fine.  (19 cards + stamps) 
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 203 Old album with mixed Ireland (69), UK (56) and few Europe, note Feakle, Co Clare, Asylum  €40.00 
 Enniscorthy, Quinsboro Road Bray, Square Dungarvan, Warrenpoint, Clifton Lodge  
 Lisnaskea, Roxborough Castle Moy, Whitehead incl Cable Road, Larne, early Grosvenor  
 Square Rathmines, Dublin Zoo, Dungannon incl Girls' School & Church Street, also Wales,  
 Birmingham, London.  Mainly fine.  (140) 

 204 Co Derry.  Ballinascreen (Draperstown) set 9 modern card published by Ballinascreen  €20.00 
 Historical Society 2003, featuring churches of all denominations in the area.  Fine.  (9) 

 205 Dublin Exhibition 1907 woven silk card by WH Grant.  Fine. €30.00 

 206 Northern Ireland topographical group incl Northland House Dungannon, Carlisle Circus  €20.00 
 Belfast, High Street Newtownbutler, Newcastle, Ballycastle strand, Holm factory Dromore,  
 War Memorial Dromore, Portadown, Sir Thomas & Lady Edith Dixon Hospital Larne,  
 Whitehead etc.  Fine.  (33) 

 207 Mixed topographical lot with better incl Hartford Place Armagh, Sunshine Hlouse  €40.00 
 Whitehead, Coal Quay Market Cork, Haulbowline, Rostrevor Road, Main Street  
 Castlewellan, Newry Street Kilkeel (creased), St Mary's Church Buncrana, Creeslough,  
 Rathmullan, Cloghan Village Ballybofey, Monkstown Co Dublin, Grafton Street Dublin x3  
 different, interior Rathmines RC church, Main Street Lisnaskea, William Street Galway, 
 Martyr’s Hill Killarney.  Mainbly fine.  (50) 

 208 Mixed group of views 1920-1950s incl Guinness Brewery, Kinsale, Waterville, Holy Cross  €30.00 
 Church Kenmare, Denny Street Tralee, Marine Road Greystones, Pontoon Road, Western  
 Road Cork, Fermoy, Perry Square Limerick, Clanbrassil Street Dundalk, Pier Omeath,  
 Portnoo, Dr Alexander All Ireland Primate etc.  Mainly fine.  (40) 

 209 Advertising.  Four cards with adverts for Fry's, Milk Chocolate cow & milkmaid, Milk  €30.00 
 Chocolate painted on cow, Milk Chocolate & Cocoa highwayman, Cocoa "Keeps out the 
 Cold”.  Fine.  

 210 Advertising.  Wills' Gold Flake with vignettes of girl and tobacco products, undivided back.   €25.00 
 Fine. 

 211 Advertising.  Bird's Custard Powder "Irresistible", Provident Association "Save 6d a Day &  €40.00 
 take Possession of a £300 House" by McCaw Stevenson & Orr, John Dewar whisky framed  
 picture, The Hoover Potato Digger, Ohio, Barber's Irish flax thread "Characteristics of the  
 Hand".  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 212 John Hinde cards.  Note Australia x43, Canada x22, Ireland x24, UK incl Scotland & Channel €25.00 
  Isles x70, also Spanish Islands, West indies, Singapore etc.  Mainly fine, many used.  (200) 

 213 Isle of Man.  Group of modern 1970s/80 cards with good variety of views.  Mainly fine. (120)   €25.00 
 214 Isle of Man.  1970s series of events and disasters published by Mannin, incl Snaefell  €35.00 
 landslide, 50th anniversary of first flight from Ireland 1987, Plane crashes at Ainsdale, 1980s  
 ships chartered to carry goods to Isle of Man during Shipping Strike 1987/88, Hurricane  
 damage Port Erin, Groudle steam train, Last day of Kirk Bride Post Office 1987.  Limited  
 edition of 50 of each.  Fine.  (38) 

 215 Military.  "How He Won the Victoria Cross" x6 different, modern RIC Uniforms x6, Lord  €25.00 
 Kitchener, modern uniforms by Alix Baker x5 etc.  Fine.  (20) 

 216 Embossed cards showing coinage and flag of country: Great Britain & Ireland, Brazil, Chile,  €65.00 
 Egypt, Japan, Morocco, Peru, Transvaal x 2 different, Tunis, USA, Uruguay.  Fine.  (12) 

  

  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 217 1860 entire letter London to New York via Londonderry per "Anglo Saxon", London  €25.00 
 square dater in black, charged "24" struck over London mark, also "3/cents".    Fine. 

 218 1890-1930s huge accumulation of envelopes addressed to business in Feakle, Co Clare.   €70.00 
 Great variety with many neat cds cancels incl O'Callaghan's Mills, Feakle, Scarriff, Tulla,  
 Lahinch, Cratloe RSO, Bodyke, Kinvara, Millstreet RSO, Kildysart, Sixmilebridge RSO, Ennis  
 skeletons, single & double-ring, Tuamgraney rubbers, Dublin Late Fee etc, quantity blue  
 HMSO lasrge envelopes  used with EVII overprinted Army Official x30, also note perfins,  
 censored, QV registered envelope, few from abroad etc, plus bag of Irish & world stamps  
 on paper.  Many envelopes have been roughly opened and are grubby, but many clear 
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 cancels.  (c1,000)  

 219 Cover censored by IRA.  1923 cover Dublin to Canada with "Cen IRA" in indelible pencil  €150.00 
 across front.  Roughly opened, very good 

 220 Censored.  Group of covers to Ireland with Censor's tape: 1938 Spain, Spanish tape and  €35.00 
 handstamp, 1939 India British & Irish tape, 1940 Cyprus British & Irish tape, 1940 India  
 Irish tape, 1942 USA Irish & British tape, 1943 Mexico Irish tape, 1943 Venezuela British &  
 Irish tape, 1944 Panama British & Irish tape, Palestine with two different "Opened by  
 Examiner..", 1945 Portugal with British & Irish tape.  Some roughly opened, good to fine. (10)  

 221 Charity Stamps/Seals.  Circa 1930 "FAITH HOPE CHARITY" 1d blue sheetlet of 12.  Fine  €25.00 
 unmounted mint.  (12) 

 222 1959 Parcel Post Customs Docket with charge of 19s6d on parcel to Dun Laoghaire,  €40.00 
 stamps paying fee affixed to back, St Patrick 10s, 5s, 2s6d, O'Cleirigh 1s x2, cancelled bars  
 and Dun Laoghaire Registered cds.  Unusual. 

 223 1968-69 Gerl definitives LSD complete set in blocks of four or larger on 16 first day  €50.00 
 covers, plus extra cover with 2d x27 plus 8d.  Fine.  (17) 

 224 Definitives collection on stock pages: Gerl LSD x16, Decimal x19, Unwatermarked x29,  €150.00 
 Litho x6, Architecture x28, Heritage x22, Enschede x6, Birds x18, 30p phosphor x18, Dual  
 currency x6, Euro x 26, phosphor frame x6, plus a few booklet & self-adhesive stamps.  All  
 unmounted mint, very fine.  (180) 

 225 Gerl Decimal 1971/74 set of 18 cylinder blocks on individual first day covers.  Fine.  (18) €50.00 

 226 Gerl umwatermarked values 1975/77 cylinder blocks on illustrated first day covers: Dog  €30.00 
 design 6p, 7p, 8p. 9p, 10p, Stag design 8p, 10p, 11p, 12p, Flying Ox design 15p, 17p & £1.   
 Fine.  (12) 

 227 1931 RDS Bi-Centenary first day cover plain postcard with neat Droichead na Dothra cds  €170.00 
 postmark.  Fine. 

 228 1934 GAA on plain first day cover, fine Dublin/3 cds.  Fine. €150.00 

 229 1937 Constitution pair on Alf McGann illustrated first day cover with Waterford slogan  €30.00 
 cancel "Lá an bunreachta", illustration features portrait of De Valera.  Fine. 

 230 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain addressed first day cover, neat Kilkenny cds on each stamp.  €30.00 
  Fine. 

 231 1939 US Constitution pair on plain registered first day cover Sligo to England.  Fine. €25.00 

 232 1941 Rising pictorial on illustrated first day cover (green illustration), Neat Dublin/17 cds.  €100.00 
  Fine. 

 233 1943 Hyde pair on plain first day cover, with over-inked Dublin machine cancel.  Very good €40.00 

 234 1943 Hyde pair on plain addressed first day cover, Dublin slogan cancel.  Fine. €30.00 

 235 1945 Thomas Davis pair on plain first day cover to Canada with SR TIGHE LAIGHEAN cds  €40.00 
 (Molesworth Street), also Canadian Foreign Exchange Board handstamp overlapping.  Fine. 

 236 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on illustrated first day cover, cancelled Dublin slogan.  Fine. €35.00 

 237 1949 Republic pair on "illustrated" first day cover, illustration is descriptive text imprinted  €30.00 
  in green.  Fine. 

 238 1950 Holy Year set of three on plain addressed first day cover, Cork cds cancels.  Fine. €25.00 

 239 1957 Admiral Brown pair on illustrated first day cover to Holland.  Fine. €30.00 

 240 1962 Europa set gutter pairs on single illustrated first day cover, Dublin to London.  Fine. €50.00 

 241 First Day Covers.  1963-1977 group with Europas 1963, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968 & 1977,  €65.00 
 also 1966 Rising se-tenant, 1969 First Dail with 2 different An Dail cds cancels etc.  Mainly  
 fine.  (50) 

 242 1963 Europa gutter pairs on two separate illustrated registered covers to Italy.  Fine.  (2) €40.00 

 243 1968 Europa set gutter pairs on two illustrated first day covers, registered to Italy.  Fine.   €40.00 
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 (2) 
 244 1969 Gandhi pair on long illustrated first day cover by Irish Times.  Fine. €20.00 

 245 First Day Covers.  1972-1979 almost complete run of illustrated, addressed covers,  €30.00 
 commems and definitives.  Very good to fine.  (60) 

 246 First Day Covers.  1980-1985 complete run of commem and definitives on illustrated  €30.00 
 covers, neatly addressed or unaddressed.  Very good to fine.  (62) 

 247 1980 Fauna miniature sheet x90, sorted into packets, all with minor varieties noted.  Fine  €50.00 
 um.  (90) 

 248 Commemorative issues 1984-1988 complete on original cards from year packs.  Um.  (128) €50.00 

 249 An Post yearbook 1989-1990 with complete commems July 1989 to June 1990, and with  €25.00 
 special black print, hardbound with dust jacket 48 pages.  Fine. 

 250 1990 Tercentenary of Williamite Wars x14 covers written up in folder, with special cancels €25.00 
  for Dublin, Londonderry, Enniskillen, Carrickfergus, Sligo, Boyne, Waterford, Ballyneety,  
 Cork, Kinsale, Athlone, Aughrim, Galway & Limerick.  Fine. 

 251 An Post 1991-1992 Year Book with issues July 1991 to May 1992 complete and black print  €25.00 
 of Europa issue.  Fine um. 

 252 An Post 1993-1994 Year Book with complete issues July 1993 to May 1994.  Fine um. €25.00 

 253 Commemorative sheetlets.  1995 Reptiles & Amphibia, 1995 United Nations (2 values),  €50.00 
 1995 Christmas, 1996 Olympic Games, 1996 Europa (2 values), 1996 Irish Cinema, 1996  
 Christmas, 1997 75th Anniversary of State, 1997 Europa (2 values).  Fine um.  (12 sheets) 

 254 1999/2000 Millennium sheetlets set of 6 (People, Historic Events, Discoveries, The Arts,  €35.00 
 World Events, Journeys) in An Post first day folders.  Fine.  (6) 

 255 2004 Paintings from the National Gallery.  An Post boxed presentation pack containing  €35.00 
 two folders with sheets of both values and blocks of four of each issue.  (60 stamps) 

 256 An Post 2007 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €30.00 

 257 An Post 2008 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €35.00 

 258 An Post 2009 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €30.00 

 259 An Post 2010 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €35.00 

 260 An Post 2011 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €30.00 

 261 An Post 2012 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €30.00 

 262 An Post 2013 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um €30.00 

 263 An Post 2014 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €30.00 

 264 An Post 2015 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €35.00 

 265 An Post 2016 Year Book with complete issues for the year.  Fine um. €35.00 

 266 An Post 2017 Year Book with complete issues for the year incl min sheets.  Fine um. €40.00 

 267 An Post 2018 Year Book with complete issues for the year incl min sheets & Christmas  €65.00 
 booklet.  Fine um. 

 268 1929 First Flight London-Jodhpur.  Irish acceptance on first official airmail despatch from  €120.00 
 GB, backstamped Jodhpur.  Fine. 

 269 1931 Imperial Airways London to Capetown illustrated first flight cover, Irish acceptance  €100.00 
 with 1s sword of light cancelled Dublin slogan.  Fine. 

 270 1933 Zeppelin flight cover Brazil to Barcelona addressed to Hon James Craig, purple  €400.00 
 triangular flight cachet.  Fine. 

 271 Airmails.  1949 registered cover to London with 1d, 3d, 6d and 1s cancelled light cds of  €20.00 
 Dun Laoghaire.  Some foxing on registration etiquette, very good. 
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 272 Prestige Booklets.  1994 Nobel Prize HB48, 1995 Wild Geese HB51, 1995 Botanic Gardens  €45.00 
 HB52, 1997 Lighthouses HB59, 1999 Aviation HB77, 2000 Military Aviation HB85, 2001  
 Freshwater Fish HB93, 2002 National Gallery HB103.  Very fine um.  (8) 

 273 Booklets.  Greetings 1995, 1997, 1999, 2004 Shackleton, National Gallery, 2006 Ryder Cup  €50.00 
 small and large (with lenticular sheet), Waterways.  Fine um.  (8) 

 274 Self-adhesive Booklets. 1999 GAA Footballers x3 (HB74/76), 2000 Hurlers x5 (HB80/84),  €45.00 
 2001 GAA Hall of Fame HB89 and 2002 Soccer Heroes HB100.  Fine.  (10) 

 275 Booklets.  1966 5s green HB15, 1971 30p blue HB17, 1974 50p green HB18, 1974 50p  €45.00 
 blue HB19, 1975 40p pink HB20 & 1975 70p grey HB21.  Fine.  (6) 

 276 1969-1979 range of Post Office information leaflets on stamp issues, few press releases,  €20.00 
 assorted gummed labels (stuck together)  Good to fine.  (50+) 

 277 Stampa Exhibition souvenirs: 1974 set of four 5p postal stationery envelopes with special  €25.00 
 cancels for the four days, 1987 set of four exhibition cards each with different day cancel,  
 1989 set of four exhibition cards, all with same special cancel.  Fine.  (12) 

 278 Collection album with 1929-1989 commems complete mint or used, also SE defins to 1s, E  €200.00 
 defins to 10s, Gerls mint and used, also few overprints and extras incl SE 1/2d coil,  
 Livestock Export stamp, few min sheets etc.  Mainly fine.  (700+) 

 279 1929-2000 collection of commemoratives unmounted mint in luxury stockbook, also few  €450.00 
 from 2001 & 2002.  High catalogue value, very fine.  (1000+) 

 280 Northern Ireland regional definitives on first day cover with Belfast (B) and Edinburgh (E) €50.00 
 cancels: 1968 4d & 5d (B&E), 1971 decimal x4 (B), 1974 x4 (Bx2), 1974 4½p (B), 1976 (E) 
 x2 (B), 1978 x3 (B&E), 1980 x3 (B), 1981 x4 (B&E), 1982 x4 (B), 1983 x3 (B), 1984 x4 (B), 
  1986 12p (B), 1990 x4 (B&E), 1991 x4 (B), 1993 x4 (B&E), 1999 x2 (B), 2001 x4 , 2002  
 68p €, 2004 40p (B&E), also 1994 booklet pane (B&E) and cover Canada to Holland with  
 boxed MISSENT TO IRELAND.  Fine.  (29) 

  

  Philatelic Literature 

 281 "Old Irish Postage Stamps & Franks" FW Meredith with Catalogue by Walter Morley 1923  €25.00 
 hardback 100 pages.  Ex library, very good. 

 282 "The Postage Stamps of Ireland 1922-1925" WG Meredith 2nd edition softcover.  Ex  €25.00 
 library, cover expertly repaired, very good. 

 283 "The Postmarks of Great Britain & Ireland"  RC Alcock & FC Holland 1940 hardback 579  €25.00 
 pages, also "Irish Postmarks since 1840" James Mackay 1982, hardbound copy signed by  
 the author, ex National Postal Museum.  Fine.  (2) 

 284 "The Revealer" Journal of EPA, COMPLETE RUN Vol 1 No 1 1951 to Vol 45 No 4 1996,  €60.00 
 bound in 10 volumes, plus supplements, also Journal of Irish Philately Vol 1 No 1 1972.   

 285 Irish Post Office publications: "Eolai an Phoist 1964", "Postage Stamps of Ireland 1922- €25.00 
 1976 checklist", "Postage Stamps of Ireland 1922-1982" compiled Liam Miller, "A Brief  
 History of the GPO" 1991, "The Fitzpatrick-Thomas Letter of 1840" S. Ferguson 2012, "At  
 the Heart of Events: Dublin's General Post Office" S. Ferguson 2007.  Fine.  (6) 

 286 "The Story of Eire and Her Stamps" James Mackay 1968, "Business as Usual: GPO Staff in  €20.00 
 1916" 2012 edition, "The Irish Post Box: Silent servant of the State" 2009, both by Stephen  
 Ferguson.  All softcover, fine.   (3) 

 287 "Handbook of Irish Philately" David Feldman 1968, "Handbook of Irish Postal History to  €30.00 
 1840" David Feldman & William Kane 1975.  Both hardback with dust jackets.   Fine.  (2) 

 288 "Stamps of Ireland" early Feldman catalogues, March 1969, September 1970, March 1972,  €30.00 
 May 1974, MacDonnell Feldman catalogues 1979 & 1980, Corkcoin catalogue 1974. Fine (7) 

 289 "DF Newsletter" publ by David Feldman, run of issues Summer 1971 to Winter 1980, Vol 2  €30.00 
 Nos 3 to 41 complete.  In three binders, fine.  (38) 

 290 Specialist publications: "British Stamps overprinted by Irish Republican Philatelic Office" J.  €30.00 
 Foley 1972, "The Overprinted Stamps of Ireland" J. Hill 1976, "The Gerl Definitives" B.  
 Warren & E. Fitzgerald 1978, "Catalogue of the Postal Markings of Dublin c1840-1922" W.  
 Kane 1981, "Armagh Post Office: its history & markings" C&S O'Neill 1984.  Fine.  (5) 
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 291 "TPO: A History of the Travelling Post Offices of Great Britain" Part 3 - Scotland & Ireland,  €20.00 
 by HS Wilson 1977, also "The Railway Sub Offices of Great Britain" AM Goodbody 1983  
 (includes Ireland), both softcover.  Fine.  (2) 

 292 "Irish Stamp News" published by Ian Whyte, complete run, No 1 Autumn 1978 to No 34  €30.00 
 Spring 1990.  Fine.  (34) 

 293 Four publications by James Mackay: "Telegraphic Codes of the British Isles 1870-1924"  €25.00 
 publ 1981, "Registered Mail of the British Isles" 1982, "Official Mail of the British Isles"  
 1983, "Surcharged Mail of the British Isles" 1984.  All soft cover, fine.  (4) 

 294 FAI publications in German & English: "The Mileage Marks of Ireland" H. Moxter 1985,  €60.00 
 "Undated Namestamps of Ireland 1823-1860" W. Kane 1986, "Irish Postal Rates before  
 1840" FE Dixon, "The Maltese Cross in Ireland" H. Moxter 1988, "Introduction to the Post  
 Offices of County Clare" J. Mackey & T. Cassidy 1989, "Postal Stationery of Ireland" O. Jung  
 1990, "Postal Stationery Supplement 2001-2006" B. Clancy 2007, "Postal Rates before  
 1840" FE Dixon & J. Schaaf 1995, "Early Irish Stamp Cancelling Machines until 1922" M.  
 Schollmayer 2000, "International Reply Coupons of Ireland" O. Jung 2000, "List of Post  
 Offices Saorstat Eireann 1923 - facsimile of original Post Office Guide" 1986.  Fine.  (11) 

 295 "Irish Post Offices & their Postmarks 1600-1990" H. Frank & K. Stange 1990 looseleaf in  €20.00 
 green binder, publ by FAI.  Fine. 

 296 "The Dublin Penny Post" Manfred Dittmann 1992 publ by FAI, loose leaf in ring binder,  €18.00 
 German & English.  Fine. 

 297 "Ireland's Transition: The Postal History of the Transition Period 1922-1925" CI Dulin  €35.00 
 1992 large format hardback with dust jacket 394 pages.  Still the definitive work on this 
 period.  Fine.  

 298 Four FAI publications.  "Irish Slogan Postmarks 1918-1994" Uwe Netzsch 1995,  €25.00 
 "International Reply Coupons of Ireland" Hans Bergdolt 2011, "Ireland's 5th Definitive  
 Series BIRDS" Bernd Wirthmann 2021, "Irish Postal Rates 1839-2014" Joachim Schaaf &  
 Brian Warren 2014.  All large format softcover.  Fine.  (4) 

 299 Four EPA  booklets by William Murphy: "Airway Letters to & from Belfast" 1996, "Balloon €25.00 
  Posts, Rocket, Helicopter, Parachute & Glider Mail" 1997, "OAT and AV2 Markings on Irish  
 Airmail" 1998, "Irish Aerogrammes and Airgraphs" 1998.  Fine.  (4) 

 300 "Keeping in Touch: Communication through County Kildare before 1860" NPJ Morrin 1998 €20.00 
  large format softcover 182 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 301 "The Military History of Ireland" H-J Kumpf 2008 softcover, publ by FAI.  Fine. €20.00 

 302 "The Post Office in Ireland: An Illustrated History" Stephen Ferguson 2016 hardback 448  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 303 British Commonwealth.  Stockcards with Bahamas with GV values to 1s, EII 1954 pictorial  €30.00 
 set of 16 to £1 um, South West Africa pairs to 6d, Orange Free State various overprints to  
 6d with duplication, mainly mint.  (87) 

 304 Falkland Islands.  Used or mint ranges on exchange packet pages, QV x9, EVII x10, GV x50,  €60.00 
 EII x12, priced to sell at £150.  Fine. 

 305 Falkland Islands & Dependencies.  Mainly mint ranges on stockcards GVI & QEII, a few  €35.00 
 used.  Fine.  (98) 

 306 Falkland Islands.  Group of commercial or philatelic covers, all used in Falklands, 1964 to  €30.00 
 2010, note 1962 Radio Communications fdc,  1964 Battle of Falklands set on registered  
 cover, 1964 Shakespeare fdc, 1979 & 1983 Paquebots posted at Port Stanley, 1977 first  
 flight cover Port Stanley to Buenos Aires by Argentine State Airlines, group of 9 2009/10  
 posted locally to Fox Bay etc.  Nice lot.  Fine.  (20) 

 307 Falkland Islands.  1965-1988 um ranges on stock pages incl sets. Cat stb £135. Fine. (180  €35.00 
 stamps) 

 308 Zeppelin Flight cover.  1931 Polar Flight Archangel-North Pole-Friedrichshafen, postcard  €100.00 
 with Russian North Pole stamps 30 kopeks & 1 rouble cancelled Malyugin Ice-Breaker  
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 special cds and Friedrichshafen receiving cds.  Fine. 

 309 Sierra Leone. 1897 t0 1950s ranges on stockpages incl  QV values used to 3d, EVII to 1s  €60.00 
 mint and used, EVII 19093 set overprinted SPECIMEN mint (cat £200), GVI pictorial set of  
 16 to £1 mint etc.  Mainly fine.  (104) 

 310 Switzerland.  Stockbook with mint and used issues, strength in 1940s-1970s, many Pro  €35.00 
 Patria & Juventute sets, few min sheets.  Fine.  (500) 

 311 UK.  1840 1d black J-K, used, three margins, in presentation folder by Sumner Collection. €45.00 

 312 Great Britain collection in Hawid mounts in ringbound album, 1840-1970, with 1d black, 2  €160.00 
 good margins, QV values to 1s, EVII to 10s, GV seahorse to 10s, GVI 1948 defins to £1,  
 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1951 values to £1, QEII castles to £1 and 70 commemorative sets. 
   Mixed mint or used, many fine.  (300+) 

 313 UK.  Shoe box containing two springback albums with used 1841-1970, mint 1948-70,  €35.00 
 stockcards with some useful QV & GV used 7 mint, few covers, 1980 souvenir sheetlets,  
 used stamps in glassines etc.  (100s) 

 314 1858-79 1d red, letters in four corners x148 different plate nos on two album pages.   €60.00 
 Mixed condition, poor to fine.  (148) 

 315 UK, Railway.  Group of postcards used with railway postmarks: 1904 Rugby Station, 1905  €20.00 
 Burnham RSO, 1905 Gillingham RSO, 1905 Aviemore RSO, 1906 Penmaenmawr RSO, 1906  
 Chester Station Office squared circle,1909 Whitley Bay RSO, 1909 Cosham RSO, 1915  
 Worthing Station.  Mainly fine strikes.  (9) 

 316 USA.  Old collection in album with useful earlies, some with faults, but note sound 1857 10c €80.00 
  green, 24c black, 1869 3c, 6c & 12c, 1870 30c chestnut, Columbian 1892 10c.  Issues up to  
 1950, good to fine.  Enormous catalogue value.  (few 100) 

 317 USA.  First flight covers for internal flights: 1929 Spokane to Pasco, Portland to Pasco, 1930  €30.00 
 Greenville (New York-Atlanta), Fort Worth Texas (Los Angeles to New York), Mishiwaka  
 (Bay City - Chicago), Columbus Ohio (New York - Los Angeles), all with illustrated flight  
 cachets and addressed to Charles Bourke, Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 318 World collection in two albums, up to 1950s, all world, good variety of countries.  Good to  €25.00 
 fine.  (few 1000) 

 319 2005 Tributes to Pope John Paul II, collection of world commemorative covers in album.   €35.00 
 Fine.  (76 covers) 

  

  SOCCER 

 320 1944 League of Ireland v North Regional League at Dalymount Park official programme.   €50.00 
 Separating at spine, very good. 

 321 1947 Inter League match, League of Ireland v North Regional League at Dalymount Park  €50.00 
 official programme.  Horizontal fold, very good. 

 322 Inter-League match programmes.  League of Ireland homes: 1957 v Irish Football League,  €30.00 
 1957 v Scottish League, 1958 v Irish Football League, 1960 v Hessian League, 1961 v Irish  
 Football League, 1964 v Irish Football League.  Fine.  (6) 

 323 Republic of Ireland home match programmes for 1975 v Switzerland, 1980 v Argentina,  €20.00 
 both at Lansdowne Road, 2007 v Slovakia at Croke Park, also 2008 pre-season friendly  
 Liverpool v Lazio at Anfield.  Fine.  (4) 

 324 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1984 v USSR, 1989 v Northern Ireland,  €20.00 
 1990 v Soviet Union, Morocco, Turkey, 1991 v Poland, Chile, 1992 v Albania, Switzerland,  
 USA & Latvia.  Fine.  (11) 

 325 Euro '88.  England v Republic of Ireland at Stuttgart official programme for 1-0 Irish  €30.00 
 victory.  Fine. 

 326 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1993 v Northern Ireland, Denmark, Latvia & €20.00 
  Lithuania (FAI programme for 2 away games), Lithuania, Spain, 1994 Czech Republic,  
 Russia, Liechtenstein, 1995 v Austria, Latvia.  Fine.  (10) 
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 327 Republic of Ireland home match programmes for 1995 v Northern Ireland, Portugal, 1996  €20.00 
 v Russia, Portugal, Croatia, Iceland, Macedonia, 1997 v Liechtenstein, Lithuania & Romania.  
  Fine.  (10) 

 328 Bohemians home match programmes: 1939 (Sep) Shield v Shelbourne, 1944 (Nov) Shield  €50.00 
 v Cork Utd, 1945 (Feb) League v Cork Utd.  Tape remains at spine of 1939, very good.  (3) 

 329 1942 FAI Cup Semi Final Cork United v Drumcondra at Dalymount Park official  €65.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 330 FAI Cup Semi Finals official programmes for 1953 Cork Athletic v Limerick, 1959  €35.00 
 Waterford v Limerick, 1960 Waterford v Cork Hibernians, 1963 Cork Hibernians v  
 Limerick, 1973 Cork Hibernians v Limerick, 2002 Cork City v Derry City.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 331 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1953 (Sep) v Waterford, 1953 (Dec) v  €35.00 
 Shelbourne, 1955 (Feb) v Shamrock Rovers, 1955 (Oct) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1957 (Nov)  
 v Drumcondra, 1957 Dec) v Bohemians.  Fine.  (6) 

 332 Drumcondra home match programmes.  1955 (Feb) v Waterford, 1957(Sep) v Waterford,  €30.00 
 1958 (Mar) v Waterford, 1959 (Oct) v Waterford, 1960 (Dec) v Limerick, 1963 (Oct) v  
 Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 333 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1958 (Mar) v Drumcondra, 1958 (Oct) v  €30.00 
 Shamrock Rovers, 1959 (Nov) v Shelbourne, 1960 (Aug) v Shelbourne, 1961 (Nov) v  
 Waterford, 1962 (Sep) v Cork Celtic.  Fine.  (6) 

 334 Waterford FC.  Match programmes for 1958 (Dec) away v Shamrock Rovers, home  €40.00 
 matches 1968 (Jan) v Dundalk, 1980 (Oct) v Dinamo Tbilisi, 1980 (Dec) v Athlone Town,  
 1986 (Feb) v Galway Utd, 1990 (Apr) v Sligo Rovers, plus two books, "Singing the Blues"  
 Brian Kennedy 2006 & "Blue, White & Dynamite" compiled Brian Kennedy 2007.  Some  
 staple rust on some programmes, mainly fine.  (8) 

 335 Dundalk home match programmes: 1959 (Feb) v Albert Rovers, 1977 (Oct) v Cork Albert,  €30.00 
 1978 (Nov) v Thurles Town, 1979 (Jan) v Cork Albert, 1979 (Oct) v Galway Rovers, 1981  
 (Nov) v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 336 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1959 (Sep) v Limerick, 1960 (Sep) v Dundalk, 1960  €30.00 
 (Nov) v Drumcondra, 1961 (Jan) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1962 (Apr) v Shelbourne, 1977  
 (Jan) v Drogheda.  Fine.  (6) 

 337 Shamrock Rovers home European match programmes: 1959 Champions Cup v OGC Nice,  €40.00 
 1964 Champions Cup v SK Rapid (Vienna), 1965 Fairs Cup v Real Zaragoza, 1968 Cup  
 Winners Cup v Randers Freja (Denmark).  Fine.  (4) 

 338 League of Ireland League Cup Finals programmes: 1978 1st leg Dundalk v Cork Albert,  €35.00 
 1995 2nd leg Shelbourne v Sligo Rovers, 1999 1st leg Athlone Town v Derry City, 2001 1st  
 leg St Patrick's Athletic v UCD, 2002 1st leg Limerick v Derry City, 2005 UCD v Derry City,  
 2007 Derry City v Bohemians, 2011 Cork City v Derry City, 2016 Limerick v St Patrick's  
 Athletic, 2017 Shamrock Rovers v Dundalk, Derry City v Cobh Ramblers.  Fine.  (11) 

 339 Collingwood Cup competition (All Ireland Colleges) programmes for 1985, 1990, 1997,  €25.00 
 2003, all hosted by UCC, 2005 hosted by University of Limerick, 2009 hosted by UCC, 2014  
 Centenary hosted by UCD, 2018 hosted by Queen's University, 2019 hosted by University  
 of Limerick.  Fine.  (9) 

 340 Galway United home friendly match programmes: 1986 (Jul) v Glasgow Celtic, 1998 (Mar)  €30.00 
 v Derby County, 1998 (Jul) v Bolton Wanderers, 1998 (Jul) v Leicester City, 2000 (Jul) v  
 Brighton, 23012 (Jul) v Port Vale, 2015 (Jul) v Liverpool XI.  Fine.  (7) 

 341 Bohemians match programmes: 1986 Leinster Senior Cup Final v St Patrick’s Athletic, home €25.00 
  matches 1989 (Oct) x3 v Athlone Town, Dundalk & Derry City, 1990 (Mar) v Home Farm,  
 1990 (Sep) v Shamrock Rovers, (Oct) v Shelbourne, Sligo Rovers, Cork City, (Nov) v St  
 Patrick's Athletic, Derry City, 1995 (Oct) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1997 (Jul) President's Cup  
 Final v Shelbourne.  Fine.  (13) 

 342 Derry City home friendly match programmes: 1987 v Clyde, 1991 v Distillery, 1993 v  €30.00 
 Cardiff City, 1993 v Partick Thistle, 1997 Paul Curran Testimonial '89 Team v '97 Team,  
 2003 v FC Barcelona.  Fine.  (6) 

 343 1991 Shanghai International Football Competition for Marlboro Cup official 40-page  €75.00 
 programme, teams incl Shanghai, Den Haag, Romania, Cork City, Poland, China Olympic.   
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 Scarce, fine. 

 344 "Legends" match programmes: 2008 Liverpool & Manchester Utd Legends Irish Tour, 2014  €30.00 
 West Cork Masters Over 35 v Republic of Ireland Over 40, 2015 Crosshaven Legends v  
 Republic of Ireland Masters, 2015 Bohemians Legends v Republic of Ireland Masters, 2018 
  "Legends for Liam" Manchester Utd v Celtic/Republic of Ireland, 2019 Castleisland Select v 
  Irish Legends.  Fine.  (6) 

 345 Three books.  "Soccer" Peter Doherty 1951, "So Far So Good" Liam Brady 1980, "Niall  €30.00 
 Quinn World Cup Diary"2004.  Very good to fine.  (3) 

 346 FAI Year Books 1955/56, 1957/58 & 1958/59, also FAI National League Annuals for  €40.00 
 1996/97 & 1997/98 plus "Soccer Reporter" Annual No 1, 1980.  Fine.  (6) 

 347 "A Century of Cork Soccer Memories" Plunkett Carter1996 first edition large format  €40.00 
 paperback 294 pages, also "From the Lodge to the Box: a miscellany of Cork Soccer"  
 Plunkett Carter 2002 paperback 164 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 348 Stanley Matthews' Football Album 1950, hardcover 96 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 349 Charles Buchan's Football Monthly x6 issues, 1957-1958.  Full page colour pictures of Bill €35.00 
  Whelan, Harry Gregg, Duncan Edwards, Eddie Coleman, Bill Foulkes, Bobby Charlton, all  
 on fateful Manchester Utd plane crash at Munich, also Nat Lofthouse, Joe Haverty etc, also  
 "Goal" x3, 1971-73, featuring George Best, Everton, Jackie Charlton.  Very good.  (9) 

 350 "World Soccer" monthly magazine 1960/62 x13.  Fine.  (13) €30.00 

 351 "World Soccer" monthly magazine x16 issues, Feb 1963 - Nov 1964.  Mainly fine.  (16) €35.00 

 352 Manchester United. Enamel pin badges of Giggs, Keane, Irwin, Cole, Ince, Bruce, Sharp &  €30.00 
 Schmeichel, also group of postcards featuring players incl Keane, P. Neville, Ince, Ferguson, 
  Butt, Blanc etc, Old Trafford, also John Aldridge & Ireland v Mexico 1994.  Fine.  (8 badges, 
  20 cards) 

 353 Sligo Rovers home match programmes: 1967 (Nov) v Dundalk, 1981 (Nov) v Dundalk,  €30.00 
 1982 (Feb) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1992 (Jul) Tommy Farrell memorial v Dundee, 1994  
 (Mar) v Glasgow Celtic, 1997 (Jul) v Fulham, 1998 (Jul) v Bolton Wanderers, 2001 (Jul) v  
 Brighton, 2001 (Aug) v Bangor.  Fine.  (9) 

  

  GAA FOOTBALL 

 354 Football.  1965 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Piece torn off front  €25.00 
 cover, otherwise fine. 

 355 Football.  1949 All Ireland Final Meath v Cavan official programme.  Cover loose, very good. €250.00 

 356 Football.  1952 Cork County Final Clonakilty v Collins official two-page programme.  Very  €100.00 
 fine. 
 357 Football.  1953 Cork County Final Collins v University College official two-page programme. €90.00 
   Very fine. 

 358 Football.  1955 All Ireland Final Dublin v Kerry official programme.  Cover grubby, very  €65.00 
 good. 
 359 Football.  1955 National League Semi Final Dublin v Cork official two-page programme.   €45.00 
 Folds, owner's name written across front, very good 

 360 Football.  1956 National League Final Meath v Cork official two-page programme.  Fine. €60.00 

 361 Football.  1962 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €85.00 

 362 Football.  1963 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €80.00 

 363 Football.  1964 Ulster Final Down v Cavan official programme.  Vertical crease, very good. €35.00 

 364 Football.  1965 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Small mark on cover,  €35.00 
 otherwise fine. 

 365 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Meath v Galway official programme.  Very fine. €35.00 
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 366 Football.  1966 Cork County Final Finbarrs v St Nicholas official two-page programme.  Two €40.00 
  file holes, very good. 

 367 Football.  1967 All Ireland Final Cork v Meath official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 368 Football.  1968 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 369 Football.  1968 Cork County Final Carbery v Clonakilty official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 370 Football.  1969 All Ireland Final Offaly v Kerry official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 371 Football.  1969 All Ireland Semi Final Kerry v Mayo official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 372 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1971 Cork v Offaly, 1973 Galway  €35.00 
 v Offaly, 1974 Cork v Dublin, 1975 Kerry v Sligo, also 1979 National League Semi Final  
 Roscommon v Offaly (file holes).  Mainly fine.  (5) 

 373 Football.  1971 Connacht Final Galway v Sligo Replay official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 374 Football. 1971 Connacht Final Galway v Sligo official programme for drawn game.  Fine. €75.00 

 375 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1972 Final Kerry v Offaly draw (file  €50.00 
 hole) and replay (creased and stained), 1973 Cork v Galway, 1974 Dublin v Galway.  Good  

 376 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1972 Kerry v Offaly, 1974 Dublin v  €65.00 
 Galway (one file hole), 1976 Dublin v Kerry, 1977 Dublin v Armagh, 1979 Dublin v Kerry,  
 1980 Kerry v Roscommon, 1981 Kerry v Offaly, 1983 Dublin v Galway, 1984 Dublin v Kerry 
 Mainly fine.  (9) 

 377 Football.  1972 All Ireland Final Replay Kerry v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 378 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Offaly official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 379 Football.  1973 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Tyrone official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 380 Football.  Munster Finals official programmes: 1976 Draw & Replay, 1977, 1978, 1981,  €35.00 
 1982 & 1984, all Cork v Kerry.  Fine.  (7) 

 381 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1980 Kerry v Offaly, 1981 Kerry v  €30.00 
 Mayo, 1982 Kerry v Armagh, 1982 Galway v Offaly, 1983 Donegal v Galway (x2), 1983  
 Dublin v Cork draw & replay, 1985 Kerry v Monaghan draw & replay (x2), 1985 Dublin v  
 Mayo replay.  Mainly fine.  (12) 

 382 Football.  Ulster Finals official programmes for 1980 Armagh v Tyrone, 1983 Cavan v  €24.00 
 Donegal, 1985 Derry v Monaghan, 1987 Armagh v Down, 2001 U-21 Fermanagh v Tyrone,  
 2017 U-21 Derry v Donegal.  Fine.  (6) 

 383 All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes.  Football: 1981 Kerry v Mayo, 1982 Kerry v  €24.00 
 Armagh, Hurling: 1981 Replay Galway v Limerick, 1982 Kilkenny v Galway.  Fine.  (4) 

 384 Football.  Munster Final official programmes for 1982, 1983, 1984, 1989, 1993 Cork v  €30.00 
 Tipperary, 1995, 1997 Kerry v Limerick, 1998 Kerry v Tipperary, 2002, 2011 Cork v  
 Tipperary, 2014.  All Cork v Kerry except where noted.  Fine.  (11) 

 385 Football.  Leinster Football Finals official programmes: 1986, 1988, 1989, 1990, all Meath v €20.00 
  Dublin, 1991 Meath v Laois, 1992 Dublin v Kildare, 1999 Dublin v Meath, 2002 Kildare v  
 Dublin.  Fine.  (8) 
 
      386 Football.  Munster Semi Finals official programmes: 1979 Tipperary v Cork, 198? Cork v Clare €30.00 
 1988 Limerick v Cork, 1989 Limerick v Kerry, 1991 Waterford v Kerry, also Ulster Semi Final 
 1978 Derry v Down, 1980 Final Armagh v Tyrone and National League 1978 Semi Final 
  Dublin v Laois.  Mainly fine.  (8) 
 
      

  GAA HURLING 
      387 Hurling.  1943 All Ireland Final Antrim v Cork colour facsimile of original souvenir booklet          €25.00 
 Published by Antrim County Board, complete with insert.  Fine. 
 
      388 Hurling.  1946 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Cover soiled & creased    €250.00 
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 Very good 
 
      389 Hurling.  1949 (26 June) Munster Semi Final Replay Cork v Tipperary official programme.         €70.00 
 
      390 Hurling.  1950 Munster Semi Final Limerick v Tipperary official programme.  Fine.                      €50.00       
 
      391 Hurling.  1951 Munster Semi Final Tipperary v Waterford official programme.  Cover scuffed     €50.00 
 Very good. 
 
      392 Hurling.  1955 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarrs official two-page programme.         €75.00 
 Fine.            

 393 Hurling.  1955 National League Semi Final Clare v Tipperary at Limerick official  €50.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 394 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €90.00 

 395 Hurling.  1956 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Blackrock official two-page programme.   €75.00 
 Fine. 
 396 Hurling.  1957 Cork County Final Sarsfields v UCC official two-page programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 397 Hurling.  1957 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €50.00 

 398 Hurling.  1957 (16 June) Munster Championships Limerick v Waterford at Cork official  €50.00 
 programme.  Staple rust, cover stained, very good. 

 399 Hurling.  1958 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary at Limerick official programme.  Heavy €50.00 
  folds, cover a little grubby, very good. 

 400 Hurling.  1959 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v Blackrock official two-page programme.   €110.00 
 Light horizontal fold, fine. 

 401 Hurling.  1961 All Ireland Final Dublin v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €80.00 

 402 Hurling.  1962 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 403 Hurling.  1962 (22nd July) Munster Semi Final Replay Limerick v Tipperary official  €60.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 404 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Writing on cover, otherwise fine. 

 405 Hurling.  1963 Leinster Minor Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.   €50.00 
 Scores on cover, fine. 

 406 Hurling.  1963 Munster Semi Final Cork v Tipperary at Limerick official programme.  Very  €50.00 
 good. 

 407 Hurling.  1964 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Finbarr's official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Fine. 
 408 Hurling.  1965 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 409 Hurling.  1965 Limerick County Final Patrickswell v St Ciarans official  programme.  Very  €30.00 
 good. 
 410 Hurling.  1965 National League (Home) Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page  €50.00 
 programme.  Heavy folds, very good. 

 411 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 412 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical fold,  €35.00 
 very good. 

 413 Hurling.  1968 All Ireland Final Tipperary v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 414 Hurling.  1968 Munster Semi Final Clare v Tipperary at Cork official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 415 Hurling.  1968 National League Semi Final Cork v Tipperary at Limerick official  €40.00 
 programme.  Light folds, fine. 

 416 Hurling.  1969 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €35.00 
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 417 Hurling.  1970 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 418 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 419 Hurling.  Munster Hurling Finals official programmes: 1971 Clare v Cork, 1974 Limerick v  €25.00 
 Clare, 1975 Limerick v Cork, 1976 Limerick v Cork, 1977 Clare v Cork, 1979 Cork v  
 Limerick.  Fine.  (6) 

 420 Hurling.  1972 All Ireland Final Cork v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 421 Hurling.  1973 Limerick County Final Kileedy v Kilmallock official two-page programme.   €25.00 
 Fine. 
 422 Hurling.  National League Quarter Finals official programmes for 1973 Replay Tipperary v  €25.00 
 Galway, 1978 Galway v Limerick, 1979 Cork v Limerick, 1984 Tipperary v Laois, 1984  
 Wexford v Offaly, 1985 Limerick v Dublin / Kilkenny v Clare, 1988 Antrim v Tipperary /  
 Galway v Offaly, 1989 Kilkenny v Cork, 1996 Kilkenny v Laois / Offaly v Wexford, also Ford 
  Centenary Cup Tipperary v Laois.   Mainly fine.  (10) 

 423 Hurling.  1974 All Ireland Final Limerick v Kilkenny official programme.  Fine. €35.00 

 424 Hurling. 1975  Limerick County Final Kilmallock v Patrickswell official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 425 Hurling.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1977 Cork v Galway, 1979 Cork v  €35.00 
 Galway, 1980 Galway v Offaly, 1981 Replay Limerick v Galway, 1982 Kilkenny v Galway,  
 1984 Antrim v Cork, 1985 Cork v Galway.  Fine.  ((7) 

 426 Hurling.  All Ireland Under 21 Finals official programmes: 1977 Cork v Kilkenny, 1978  €25.00 
 Galway v Tipperary, Draw & Replay, 1981 Tipperary v Kilkenny, 1984 Kilkenny v  
 Tipperary, 1989 Tipperary v Offaly, 1991 Galway v Offaly.  Mainly fine.  (7) 

 427 Hurling.  Munster U-21 official programmes for 1978, 1979 & 1981 Finals, all Tipperary v  €25.00 
 Cork, 1983 Clare v Tipperary, 1988 Cork v Limerick, 1989 Limerick v Tipperary, 1994  
 Limerick v Tipperary, also 1998 All Ireland Intermediate Final Kilkenny v Limerick, and  
 1966 Oireachtas Semi Final Wexford v Cork.  Mainly fine.  (9) 

 428 Hurling.  Munster Club Senior Championship official programmes: 1978 (19 Nov), 1982  €25.00 
 Final, 1983 Final, 1984 Final, 1985 Semi Finals x2, 1985 Final & Replay.  Mainly fine.  (8) 

 429 Hurling.  Munster Championship official programmes: 1979 Semi Final Cork v Tipperary,  €25.00 
 1982 Cork v Tipperary, Final Cork v Waterford, 1983 Final Cork v Waterford, 1984 Semi  
 Final Tipperary v Clare, 1984 Semi Final Limerick v Cork, Final Limerick v Tipperary, 1985  
 Semi Final Replay Clare v Tipperary, 1986 Semi Final Cork v Waterford, 1989 Semi Final  
 Replay Cork v Waterford.  Mainly fine.  (10) 

 430 Hurling.  National League Finals official programmes: 1979 Galway v Tipperary (picture  €30.00 
 cut out), 1980 Cork v Limerick Draw & Replay, 1981 Cork v Offaly, 1983 Limerick v  
 Kilkenny, 1984 Limerick v Wexford, 1985 Clare v Limerick, 1988 Tipperary v Offaly, 1989  
 Galway v Tipperary, 1990 Kilkenny v Wexford, 1993 Replay Cork v Wexford.  Mainly fine.  (11) 

 431 Hurling.  Official programmes for Kilkenny County Finals 1980, 1981, 1983 & 1985,  €20.00 
 Tipperary County Final 1981, also 1994 Munster Football Championship Kerry v Limerick. (6) 

 432 Hurling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1981 Galway v Offaly, 1982 Kilkenny v  €35.00 
 Cork, 1983 Kilkenny v Cork, 1984 Cork v Offaly.  Good to fine.  (4) 

 433 Hurling.  Munster Junior Finals official programmes: 1983 Cork v Tipperary, 1985 Limerick €25.00 
  v Tipperary (single sheet), 1987 Cork v Tipperary, 1988 Cork v Tipperary, 1989 Clare v  
 Tipperary, also All Ireland Junior Final Galway v Tipperary.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 434 Hurling.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes: 1984 Galway v Offaly, 1985 Cork v  €25.00 
 Galway, 1986 Kilkenny v Galway, 1989 Antrim v Offaly / Galway v Tipperary, 1990 Antrim  
 v Cork / Galway v Offaly, also 1978 Quarter Final Antrim v Galway, 1992 All Ireland U-21  
 Quarter Final Carlow v Galway.  Fine.  (7) 

 435 FOOTBALL.  All Ireland official programmes for 1985 Semi Finals Kerry v Monaghan Draw &  €40.00 
 Replay, Dublin v Mayo, Final Dublin v Kerry, 1986 Semi Final Meath v Kerry, Final Kerry v  
 Tyrone, 1987 Semi Final Replay Cork v Galway, Final Meath v Cork.   Very good to fine.  (8) 

 436 Hurling.  All Ireland official programmes for 1985 Semi Final cork v Galway, 1986 Final  €25.00 
 Cork v Galway, 1987 Final Kilkenny v Galway, 1989 Semi Finals Antrim v Offaly / Galway v  
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 Tipperary, 1989 Final Antrim v Tipperary, 1991 Semi Finals Antrim v Kilkenny / Galway v  
 Tipperary, 1993 Semi Finals Antrim v Kilkenny / Galway v Tipperary.  Fine.  (7) 

 437 Hurling.  National League official programmes: 1983 Final Limerick v Kilkenny, 1984 Semi  €25.00 
 Finals Wexford v Cork / Tipperary v Limerick, Final Limerick v Wexford, 1986 Semi Finals  
 Kilkenny v Cork / Galway v Wexford, 1987 Final Clare v Galway, 1988 Semi Finals  
 Waterford v Tipperary / Wexford v Offaly, 1988 Final Tipperary v Offaly, 1990 Semi Final  
 Replay Cork v Wexford, 1990 Final Kilkenny v Wexford, 1991 Final Wexford v Offaly. Fine. (10)  

  

  GAA: Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 438 "Hurling: Ireland's National Game" by Carbery 1942 edition softcover.  Staple rust, first  €100.00 
 and last pages loose, very good. 

 439 "Gaelic Football" Carbery 1944.  Very good. €100.00 

 440 "Famous Captains: Pen Pictures of Eighty Gaelic Football Leaders" Carbery 1947.  Cover a  €100.00 
 little grubby, otherwise fine. 

 441 GAA Digest 1948 All-Ireland souvenir edition 56 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 442 GAA Handbook 1950, hardbound 196 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 443 GAA Official Rule Book 1950 with replacement photocopied cover, interior good. €20.00 

 444 GAA Digest "Buy Irish" edition 1950 softcover 32 pages.  Back cover damaged, otherwise  €20.00 
 very good. 

 445 Carbery's Annual 1953-54.  Very fine. €70.00 

 446 "A Lifetime in Hurling" Tommy Doyle 1955 hardback, no dust jacket.  Fine. €45.00 

 447 Carbery's Annual 1954-55.  Cover grubby, interior fine. €70.00 

 448 1957 Official GAA Annual, softcover.  Pieces cut out from pages 63, 64 & 65, otherwise fine. €20.00 

 449 Unofficial or pirate programmes: All Ireland Football Final 1959, 1960 x2, Ulster Football  €27.00 
 Final 1962, National Football League Final 1975, 1976 Div 1B Play-off, Railway Cup Finals  
 1980.  Fine.  (7) 

 450 Rush, County Dublin.  "The St Maur's Gaelic Football Story" 1961 softcover 112 pages,  €25.00 
 "Naomh Maur 1986" yearbook, "Naomh Maur" inaugural newsletter March 1996.  Fine.  (3) 

 451 Cuchulainn Annuals 1963, 1964 & 1968.  Softcover, minor marks on covers of first two,  €30.00 
 very good. 

 452 "Gaelic Sport" issues x12: April 1964, May 1964, April 1965 small tears in cover, October  €30.00 
 1965 Football Special torn cover, September 1965 with 5 pictures cut out, December 1965, 
  April 1966, September 1966 Hurling Special with 5 pictures cut out, March 1967, March  
 1968 with 1 picture cut out, July 1968, September 1968 Hurling Special.  Very good to fine,  
 except as stated.  (12) 

 453 "Our Games" x4: 1966, 1970, 1972 & 1975.  All softcover, 1970 has one small picture cut  €35.00 
 out of page 19, very good to fine.  (4) 

 454 "Gaelic Sport" x8 issues: June 1969 with 1 picture cut out, May 1970, September 1970 with  €20.00 
 1 picture cut out, January 1971, September 1971 with 1 picture cut out, October 1975 back 
  page missing, June 1976, May 1976 small piece cut from front cover.  Very good to fine. (8)  

 455 Unofficial "pirate" programmes for Hurling 1976 National League Semi Final, 1978  €20.00 
 Leinster Final, 1981 Munster Final, 1981 Leinster Final, 1986 Laois v Westmeath, 1986  
 National League Semi Final, 1988n Leinster Final, 1991 National League Semi Final, 1993  
 All Ireland Semi Final, Football 1987 National League Dublin v Mayo.  Fair to fine.  (10) 

 456 GAA Year Books.  Kerry 1978, Clare 1983 & Cork 1985.  Fine.  (3) €25.00 

 457 "Gaelic Sport" x11: August 1979 back cover removed, September 1980, November 1980  €30.00 
 with 1 picture cut out, December 1980, October 1982, April/June 1983 with pictures cut  
 out, September 1983, October 1983, October/November 1985, Summer 1989,  
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 October/November 1995.  Mainly fine.  (11) 

 458 GAA Year Books etc.  Kilkenny Yearbook 1981, Louth '84, London Gaelic Games Yearbook  €35.00 
 1987, Kildare Official Yearbook 2005, also "Carlow Hurling Memories" 1977.  Fine.  (5) 

 459 Posters.  Bank of Ireland All Stars 1994 (Football & Hurling), Powerscreen All Stars 1996  €25.00 
 Football, 1996 Hurling, "The Famous Football Pubs of Mayo".  Fine.  (4) 

 460 Programmes for Challenge matches, Pitch Openings etc: 1996 GOAL Hurling Wexford v Rest €20.00 
  of Ireland, 2002 Doon Club Hurling Limerick v Clare, 2008 Hurling Cork v Galway at Pairc  
 Ui Chaoimh, 2011 Holycross/Ballycahill Opening Hurling Tipperary v Waterford, 2014 Ken 
  McGrath Challenge Hurling Munster v Leinster, 2017 Kilmore GAA Clash of the Ash  
 Wexford v Waterford.  Fine.  (6) 

 461 2012 All Ireland official programmes for Hurling Semi Finals Cork v Galway, Kilkenny v  €20.00 
 Tipperary, Final Replay Kilkenny v Galway, Football Semi Finals Cork v Donegal, Dublin v  
 Mayo, Final Donegal v Mayo.  Fine.  (6) 

  

   

 

  RUGBY 

 462 Wales v Ireland at Cardiff, official programmes for 1951, top right corner torn off all pages,  €35.00 
 1955 very good.  (2) 

 463 1953 Ireland v England at Lansdowne Road official programme.  Fine. €30.00 

 464 England v Ireland at Twickenham, official programmes for 1954 & 1958.  Fine.  (2) €30.00 

 465 Ireland home international programmes: 1955 v England, 1956 v Scotland & 1957 v  €30.00 
 France, both missing covers, 1958 v Scotland & Wales.  Good to fine.  (5) 

 466 "Ireland's Golden Rugby Years" (1947-1952) Barry S Nolan 1953 softcover 136 pages.   €35.00 
 Reinforced by tape at spine, very good. 

 467 "Passion in Exile: 100 Years of London Irish RFC" Peter Bills 1998, foreword by Spike  €20.00 
 Milligan, large format hardback with dust jacket 216 pages.  Fine. 

  

  OTHER SPORTS 

 468 Golf.  Limited edition litho print of golfer teeing off by Ralph Steadman, signed in pencil by  €50.00 
 the artist no 86 of 100 issued, for Carroll's Irish Open.  Date not noted.  Framed under  
 glass and not suitable for posting, overall size 45cm x 60cm.  Fine. 

 469 "Irish Motor Cycle Road Races 1954" Basil Brindley hardback, dust jacket repaired, "We're  €25.00 
 Fifty: Golden Jubilee Dublin & District Motor Cycle Club 1907-1957" softcover, both ex- 
 library, also "50 Years of TT History 1907-1956" LR Higgins and "Tommy Price's Speedway 
  Mixture" 1st edition 1950 missing cover.  Good to fine.  (4) 

 470 "World Atlas of Golf" 2003 revised edition hardback large format 312 pages.  Fine. €20.0 

 


